

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

DECEMBER 31, 2018

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Taranis Resources Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Taranis Resources Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2018 and 2017 and the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, cash flows and changes in shareholders' equity for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a loss of \$235,336 during the year ended December 31, 2018 and, as of that date, the Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by \$309,830. As stated in Note 1, the Company has incurred losses from inception and does not currently have the financial resources to sustain operations in the long-term. These events and conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.



We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Stephen Hawkshaw.

“DAVIDSON & COMPANY LLP”

Vancouver, Canada

Chartered Professional Accountants

April 11, 2019

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
AS AT DECEMBER 31

	2018	2017
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 254,112	\$ 436,510
Receivables	<u>46,122</u>	<u>5,463</u>
	300,234	441,973
Buildings and equipment (Note 5)	95,174	117,883
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 6)	<u>4,812,048</u>	<u>4,255,026</u>
	<u>\$ 5,207,456</u>	<u>\$ 4,814,882</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 252,183	\$ 387,097
Current portion of loans payable (Note 8)	313,043	313,043
Due to related parties (Note 7)	12,299	12,299
Flow-through share premium (Note 9)	<u>33,079</u>	<u>90,015</u>
	610,064	802,454
Loans payable (Note 8)	35,300	-
Deferred income taxes (Note 13)	<u>303,000</u>	<u>229,000</u>
	<u>948,904</u>	<u>1,031,454</u>
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock (Note 9)	9,519,952	8,988,492
Share-based payment reserve (Note 9)	1,480,244	1,301,244
Deficit	<u>(6,741,644)</u>	<u>(6,506,308)</u>
	<u>4,258,552</u>	<u>3,783,428</u>
	<u>\$ 5,207,456</u>	<u>\$ 4,814,882</u>

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Approved and authorized by the Board on April 11, 2019:

"John J. Gardiner" Director "Gary R. McDonald" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31

	2018	2017
EXPENSES		
Consulting and travel	\$ -	\$ 7,830
Investor relations	-	50,000
Licenses and fees	37,341	64,099
Office and miscellaneous	1,373	403
Interest and bank charges (Note 7)	23,023	20,830
Professional fees (Note 7)	85,035	63,184
Stock-based compensation (Note 9)	<u>179,000</u>	<u>81,563</u>
	(325,772)	(287,909)
Other income (Note 9)	<u>164,436</u>	<u>-</u>
Loss before taxes	(161,336)	(287,909)
Deferred tax recovery (expense) (Note 13)	<u>(74,000)</u>	<u>18,000</u>
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	<u>\$ (235,336)</u>	<u>\$ (269,909)</u>
Basic and diluted loss per common share	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding	<u>60,708,279</u>	<u>55,521,222</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31

	2018	2017
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the year	\$ (235,336)	\$ (269,909)
Items not affecting cash:		
Deferred tax (recovery) expense	74,000	(18,000)
Stock-based compensation	179,000	81,563
Other income	(164,436)	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
(Increase) decrease in receivables	(6,804)	7,225
Increase in prepaid expenses	-	51,399
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	84,324	38,769
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(69,252)</u>	<u>(108,953)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of equipment	-	(11,021)
Recoveries of exploration and evaluation asset expenditures	19,394	3,616
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures	<u>(636,762)</u>	<u>(275,291)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(617,368)</u>	<u>(282,696)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Capital stock issued	502,500	617,550
Share issuance costs	(33,578)	(18,098)
Loans payable	<u>35,300</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>504,222</u>	<u>599,452</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash during the year	(182,398)	207,803
Cash, beginning of year	<u>436,510</u>	<u>228,707</u>
Cash, end of year	\$ 254,112	\$ 436,510
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash received for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 12)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Capital Stock		Share-Based Payment Reserve	Deficit	Total
	Number of Shares	Amount			
Balance as at December 31, 2016	53,216,116	\$ 8,425,215	\$ 1,219,681	\$ (6,236,399)	\$ 3,408,497
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(269,909)	(269,909)
Private placements	4,483,666	565,050	-	-	565,050
Flow-through premium liability	-	(90,015)	-	-	(90,015)
Share issue costs	-	(22,818)	-	-	(22,818)
Warrants exercised	500,000	52,500	-	-	52,500
Shares issued in settlement of debt	585,600	58,560	-	-	58,560
Stock-based compensation	-	-	81,563	-	81,563
Balance as at December 31, 2017	58,785,382	8,988,492	1,301,244	(6,506,308)	3,783,428
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(235,336)	(235,336)
Private placements	3,650,000	472,500	-	-	472,500
Flow-through premium liability	-	(107,500)	-	-	(107,500)
Share issue costs	-	(17,378)	-	-	(17,378)
Warrants exercised	300,000	30,000	-	-	30,000
Shares issued in settlement of debt	2,107,685	153,838	-	-	153,838
Stock-based compensation	-	-	179,000	-	179,000
Balance as at December 31, 2018	64,843,067	\$ 9,519,952	\$ 1,480,244	\$ (6,741,644)	\$ 4,258,552

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Taranis Resources Inc. (the “Company”) is an exploration stage company incorporated in the Province of British Columbia. The registered office and records office of the Company are located at Suite 1710 – 1177 West Hastings Street, Vancouver BC. The Company together with its subsidiaries is in the process of acquiring and exploring its mineral properties and has not yet determined whether the properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable.

The Company has incurred losses from inception and does not currently have the financial resources to sustain operations in the long-term. The Company continues to be dependent upon its ability to finance its operations and exploration programs through financing activities that may include issuances of additional debt or equity securities. The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration projects, and ultimately, the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, is dependent upon the existence and economic recovery of reserves, the ability to raise financing to complete the development of the properties, and upon future profitable production or, alternatively, upon the Company’s ability to dispose of its interest on an advantageous basis, all of which are uncertain. While the Company has been successful in obtaining its required financing in the past, there is no assurance that such financing will be available or be available on favourable terms. An inability to raise additional financing may impact the future assessment of the Company as a going concern. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgements and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Judgements

- i) The carrying value and the recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, which are included in the consolidated statements of financial position. The cost model is utilized and the carrying value of the exploration and evaluation assets is based on the expenditures incurred. At every reporting period, management assesses the potential impairment which involves assessing whether or not facts or circumstances exist that suggest the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (*cont'd...*)

Critical accounting estimates and judgements (*cont'd...*)

- ii) The useful lives of buildings and equipment which is based on industry standards for the term of use of the buildings and equipment. Those items of buildings and equipment that are not being utilized in operations or for which there is an indefinite life are not amortized.

Estimates

- i) The inputs used in calculating the fair value for stock-based compensation expense included in profit and loss and stock-based share issuance costs included in shareholders' equity. The stock-based compensation expense is estimated using the Black-Scholes options-pricing model as measured on the grant date to estimate the fair value of stock options. This model involves the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility of the Company's common shares, the expected life of the options, and the estimated forfeiture rate.
- ii) The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions, including the settlement of debt. Generally, the valuation of non-cash transactions is based on the value of the goods or services received. When non-cash transactions are entered into with employees and those providing similar services, the non-cash transactions are measured at the fair value of the consideration given up using market prices.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and the wholly-owned subsidiaries. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Foreign exchange

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates and has been determined for the Company and its subsidiaries to be the Canadian dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

Transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, the monetary assets and liabilities of the Company that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate at the reporting date, while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in the statement of operations in the period in which they arise.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*cont'd...*)

Financial instruments

Financial assets

The Company has adopted new accounting standard IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments, effective January 1, 2018. The new standard sets out requirements for classifying, recognizing and measuring financial assets and financial liabilities. This standard replaces IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. IFRS 9 allows for an exemption from restating prior periods in respect of the standard's classification and measurement requirements. The Company has chosen to apply this exemption upon initial adoption, although it was determined that the adoption of IFRS 9 had no impact on the comparative period's financial statements.

IFRS 9 establishes three primary measurement categories for financial assets: fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") and amortized cost. The basis for classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the instrument. For financial liabilities, the new standard retains most of the requirements of IAS 39, except that fair value changes due to changes in an entity's own credit risk are recorded in other comprehensive income rather than in net earnings.

Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Company has changed its accounting policy for financial instruments as follows:

Classification

The Company determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition. Upon initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortized cost, FVTPL, or FVOCI. The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Company's accounting policies related to financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments. A financial liability is classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

An equity investment that is held for trading is measured at FVTPL. For other equity investments that are not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to designate them as FVOCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*cont'd...*)

Classification (*cont'd...*)

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Company has elected to measure them at FVTPL.

The Company completed an assessment of its financial assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2018. The adoption of IFRS 9 has no quantitative impact on the Company's financial instruments as at December 31, 2018.

However, it has an impact on the classification of the Company's financial instruments compared to the old standard IAS 39 as follows:

Asset or Liability	Original classification IAS 39	New classification IFRS 9
Cash	FVTPL	FVTPL
Due to related parties	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Receivables	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Loans payable	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities	Other liabilities	Amortized cost

Measurement

Initial measurement

On initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value adjusted for directly attributable transaction costs except for financial assets and liabilities classified as FVTPL, in which case the transaction costs are expensed as incurred.

Subsequent measurement

The following accounting policies apply to the subsequent measurement of financial instruments:

Financial assets at FVTPL

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognized in profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortized cost

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*cont'd...*)

Financial Instruments (*cont'd...*)

Financial assets at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

Debt investments at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income is calculated using the effective interest rate method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

Impairment of financial instruments

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired.

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, and debt investments at FVOCI, the Company applies the expected credit loss impairment model. On adoption of the expected credit loss model there was no material adjustment.

The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as the reporting date, with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition, based on all information available, and reasonable and supportive forward-looking information.

Buildings and equipment

Buildings and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is recognized using the declining balance method at an annual rate of 4% for buildings and 20% for equipment. Buildings and equipment that are withdrawn from use, or have no reasonable prospect of being recovered through use or sale, are regularly identified and written off. The assets' residual values, depreciation methods and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

Subsequent expenditures relating to items of buildings and equipment are capitalized when it is probable that future economic benefits from the use of the assets will be increased. All other subsequent expenditure is recognized as repairs and maintenance.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of buildings and equipment are determined by comparing the net proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*cont'd...*)

Exploration and evaluation - mineral properties

Pre-exploration costs are expensed as incurred. Costs related to the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties are capitalized by property. Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as “mining assets”. Exploration and evaluation acquisition costs accumulated are also tested for impairment before they are transferred to development properties. If commercially profitable ore reserves are developed and the Company has commenced commercial production, capitalized costs of the related mining assets are amortized using the unit of production method. If, after management review, it is determined that capitalized acquisition, exploration and evaluation costs are not recoverable over the estimated economic life of the property, or the property is abandoned, or management deems there to be an impairment in value, the property is written down to its net realizable value.

Any option payments received by the Company from third parties or tax credits refunded to the Company are credited to the capitalized cost of the mineral property. If payments received exceed the capitalized cost of the mineral property, the excess is recognized as income in the year received. The amounts shown for mineral properties do not necessarily represent present or future values. Their recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Impairment

At the end of each reporting period, the Company’s assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Provision for environmental rehabilitation

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of mineral properties and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to mining assets along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The rehabilitation asset is depreciated on the same basis as mining assets.

The Company’s estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to mining assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision. The Company’s estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates.

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company’s estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to profit and loss for the year.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*cont'd...*)

Loss per share

The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

Stock-based compensation

The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee.

The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period. A corresponding increase in share-based payment reserve is recorded when stock options are expensed. When stock options are exercised, capital stock is credited by the sum of the consideration paid and the related portion of stock-based compensation previously recorded in share-based payment reserve. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to capital stock.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the stock-based compensation. Otherwise, stock-based compensation is measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Income taxes

Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the statement of financial position liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable loss; and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, the Company does not recognize the deferred tax asset.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognized at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2018

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Flow-through shares

Canadian Income Tax legislation permits an enterprise to issue securities referred to as flow-through shares, whereby the investor can claim the tax deductions arising from the renunciation of the related resource expenditures. The Company accounts for flow-through shares whereby the premium paid for the flow-through shares in excess of the market value of the shares without flow-through features at the time of issue is credited to other liabilities and included in income at the same time the qualifying expenditures are made and renounced to the shareholders.

4. NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning after January 1, 2019, or later periods. Updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company have been excluded in the standards listed below.

The Company anticipates that the application of these standards, amendments, revisions and interpretations will not have a material impact on the results and financial position of the Company.

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 Leases replaces IAS 17 – Leases and requires lessees to account for leases on the statement of financial position by recognizing a right to use asset and lease liability. The standard is effective for annual reports beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

5. BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT

	Buildings	Equipment	Total
Balance, December 31, 2016	\$ 33,634	\$ 94,778	\$ 128,412
Additions	<u>-</u>	<u>24,948</u>	<u>24,948</u>
Balance, December 31, 2017 and 2018	<u>\$ 33,634</u>	<u>\$ 119,726</u>	<u>\$ 153,360</u>
Accumulated depreciation			
Balance, December 31, 2016	\$ 2,909	\$ 15,170	\$ 18,079
Depreciation for the year	<u>1,229</u>	<u>16,169</u>	<u>17,398</u>
Balance, December 31, 2017	4,138	31,339	35,477
Depreciation for the year	<u>1,180</u>	<u>21,529</u>	<u>22,709</u>
Balance, December 31, 2018	<u>\$ 5,318</u>	<u>\$ 52,868</u>	<u>\$ 58,186</u>
Carrying amounts			
As at December 31, 2018	\$ 28,316	\$ 66,858	\$ 95,174
As at December 31, 2017	\$ 29,496	\$ 88,387	\$ 117,883

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2018

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

2018	Canada
Acquisition costs:	
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 684,566
Additions	<u>41,071</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>725,637</u>
Exploration costs:	
Balance, beginning of year	<u>3,570,460</u>
Assaying and metallurgy	110,772
Geological fees	181,870
Engineering	50,400
Drilling	<u>226,157</u>
	569,199
Exploration costs recovered	<u>(53,248)</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>4,086,411</u>
Total costs	<u>\$ 4,812,048</u>
<hr/>	
2017	Canada
Acquisition costs:	
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 683,778
Additions	<u>788</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>684,566</u>
Exploration costs:	
Balance, beginning of year	<u>3,185,480</u>
Assaying and metallurgy	265,667
Geological fees	70,243
Engineering	10,390
Drilling	<u>42,296</u>
	388,596
Exploration costs recovered	<u>(3,616)</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>3,570,460</u>
Total costs	<u>\$ 4,255,026</u>

Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its properties are in good standing.

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (*cont'd...*)

British Columbia Properties

Thor Property

The Company owns a 100% interest in certain mineral rights entitled the Thor Property located in the Revelstoke mining district of British Columbia, Canada and has acquired additional contiguous mineral claims by staking and making certain payments.

The Company includes \$70,300 (2017 - \$30,000) in reclamation deposits within its exploration and evaluation assets.

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel include executive officers and directors of the Company. The Company entered into transactions with related parties, who are also considered key management, as follows:

- a) Paid or accrued professional fees of \$29,000 (2017 - \$23,800) and share issue costs of \$11,000 (2017 - \$16,200) to a corporation controlled by a director.
- b) Paid or accrued deferred exploration costs of \$89,980 (2017 - \$90,917) to a company controlled by a director.
- c) Paid or accrued professional fees of \$16,000 (2017 - \$14,000) to a director.
- d) Accrued interest of \$14,667 (2017 - \$12,000) to two corporations related to the Company by virtue of a common director and accrued interest of \$3,152 (2017 - \$3,152) to a company controlled by a director (Note 8).
- e) Settled debts to a director and companies controlled by directors of \$110,848 (2017 - \$58,560) through the issuance of 1,548,771 common shares (2017 - 585,600 common shares).

Due to related parties of \$12,299 (2017 - \$12,299) and amounts included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$82,578 (2017 - \$170,646) are due to directors and companies controlled by directors of the Company and a former director of the Company. Amounts due to related parties that are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due to a director and companies controlled by directors of the Company and are non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment.

Compensation paid to key management personnel consists of share-based payments of \$147,000 for the year ended December 31, 2018 (2017 - \$77,000).

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2018

8. LOANS PAYABLE

	2018	2017
<p>A loan of \$100,000 is due to a corporation controlled by a former director of the Company. It is unsecured, bears interest at a rate of 5% per annum and is repayable on demand or upon the Company completing one or more financings totalling at least \$2,000,000. At the discretion of the lender, the loan and any unpaid interest thereon may be converted into common shares of the Company at the minimum price per share provided for under the rules and policies of the TSX Venture Exchange. Such conversion would be subject to approval by the TSX Venture Exchange. On November 3, 2015, the lender made a demand that the Company repay the loan and accrued interest.</p>	\$ 100,000	\$ 100,000
<p>A loan of \$150,000 is due to a corporation related by virtue of a common director. The loan bears interest at 8% per annum to be calculated and paid annually and matures on May 19, 2019 (extended from May 19, 2018 during fiscal 2018). As at December 31, 2018, the Company has accrued \$44,038 (2017 - \$32,038) in interest on the loan. At the lender's election and sole discretion, it may direct the Company to pay the interest owing in either cash or in shares of the Company, subject to regulatory approval. The loan is unsecured except that the lender, shall be entitled to receive a 2% Net Smelter Return Royalty covering the Company's Thor Property (Note 6) if either of the following situations occur:</p> <p>a) a person not currently related to the Company acquires more than 40% of the then issued and outstanding common shares of the Company; or</p> <p>b) the Company becomes bankrupt, makes a proposal under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency or becomes subject to any proceeding, arrangement or compromise with its creditors, or has a receiver receiver-manager or trustee appointed to hold its assets.</p>	150,000	150,000
<p>A loan of \$63,043 (US\$49,500) is due to a company controlled by the Company's Chief Executive Officer. The loan is unsecured, bears interest at 5% per annum and is repayable on demand in \$US funds. The loan is for up to US\$75,000 and along with the interest is convertible into shares at the option of the lender, and would be convertible at market price.</p>	63,043	63,043
<p>A loan of \$35,300 is due to a corporation related by virtue of a common director. The loan bears interest at 8% per annum to be calculated and paid annually and matures on January 19, 2020. As at December 31, 2018, the Company has accrued \$2,667 in interest on the loan, At the lender's election and sole discretion it may direct the Company to pay the interest owing in either cash or in shares of the Company, subject to regulatory approval. The loan is unsecured.</p>	35,300	-
Current portion of loans payable	(313,043)	(313,043)
Total long-term loans payable	\$ 35,300	\$ -

9. CAPITAL STOCK AND SHARE-BASED PAYMENT RESERVE

Authorized

Unlimited common class shares without par value.
Unlimited class A preferred shares with a par value of \$1.

Private Placements

Fiscal 2018

Issued 1,500,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit, each unit consisting of one common share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.15 until September 18, 2019.

Issued 2,150,000 flow-through units at a price of \$0.15 per unit, each unit consisting of one common flow-through share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional flow-through common share at a price of \$0.15 until September 18, 2020. There was a flow-through premium of \$107,500 associated with this private placement.

During fiscal 2018, the Company renounced \$352,500 and incurred \$447,629 in flow-through expenditures resulting in a recovery recorded as other income of \$164,436.

Fiscal 2017

Issued 650,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit, each unit consisting of one common share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.11 until January 12, 2019.

Issued 1,000,000 units as a price of \$0.10 per unit, each unit consisting of one common share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.15 until March 7, 2019.

Issued 833,333 units at a price of \$0.12 per unit with each unit consisting of one common share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.15 until November 17, 2019.

Issued 2,000,333 units at a price of \$0.15 per unit with each unit consisting of one flow-through share and one share purchase warrant with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional flow-through share at a price of \$0.15 until December 29, 2019. There was a flow-through premium of \$90,015 associated with this private placement.

During fiscal 2017, the Company renounced \$325,050 and incurred \$nil in flow-through expenditures resulting in a recovery recorded as other income of \$nil.

Stock options and warrants

The Company has a stock option plan whereby, from time to time, at the discretion of the Board of Directors, stock options are granted to directors, officers, employees and certain consultants. The exercise price of each option is based on the market price of the Company's common stock at the date of grant, subject to a minimum price of \$0.05. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years and vest at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2018

9. CAPITAL STOCK AND SHARE-BASED PAYMENT RESERVE (cont'd...)

Stock options and warrants (cont'd...)

Stock option and share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Warrants		Stock Options (including Finders' Options)	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, December 31, 2016	2,800,000	\$ 0.10	3,775,000	\$ 0.08
Granted	4,483,666	0.14	750,000	0.11
Expired/cancelled	-	-	(1,675,000)	0.11
Exercised	(500,000)	0.11	-	-
Outstanding, December 31, 2017	6,783,666	0.13	2,850,000	0.07
Granted	3,650,000	0.15	1,800,000	0.10
Expired/cancelled	(2,250,000)	0.10	-	-
Exercised	(300,000)	0.10	-	-
Outstanding, December 31, 2018	7,883,666	\$ 0.15	4,650,000	\$ 0.08
Number currently exercisable	7,883,666	\$ 0.15	4,650,000	\$ 0.08

The following options and warrants to acquire common shares of the Company were outstanding at December 31, 2018:

		Number of Shares/Units	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Options	Note (2)	900,000	\$ 0.05	February 12, 2019
		1,000,000	\$ 0.05	January 27, 2021
		200,000	\$ 0.10	December 13, 2021
		750,000	\$ 0.11	August 8, 2022
		1,500,000	\$ 0.10	March 20, 2023
		300,000	\$ 0.11	April 16, 2023
Warrants				
	Flow-through	2,000,333	\$ 0.15	December 29, 2019
		2,150,000	\$ 0.15	September 18, 2020
Regular	Note (2)	400,000	\$ 0.11	January 12, 2019
	Note (1)	1,000,000	\$ 0.15	March 19, 2019
		1,500,000	\$ 0.15	September 18, 2019
		833,333	\$ 0.15	November 17, 2019

Note (1) – Subsequent to December 31, 2018 all 1,000,000 of these warrants were extended to September 7, 2019 and 920,000 of them were repriced to \$0.10.

Note (2) – Subsequent to December 31, 2018, these options and warrants expired unexercised.

9. CAPITAL STOCK AND SHARE-BASED PAYEMENT RESERVE (cont'd...)

Stock-based compensation

During fiscal 2018, the Company granted 1,800,000 (2017 – 750,000) options to directors and employees. Accordingly, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, the stock options are recorded at fair value in the statement of operations. Total stock-based compensation recognized in the statement of operations during fiscal 2018 was \$179,000 (2017 – \$81,563) and the weighted average fair value per option granted was \$0.10 (2017 – \$0.10). This amount was also recorded as share-based payment reserve on the statement of financial position.

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the valuation of stock options:

	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Risk-free interest rate	2.10%	1.55%
Expected life of options	5 years	5 years
Annualized volatility	183%	183.00%
Dividend rate	0%	0%
Forfeiture rate	0%	0%

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's one reportable operating segment is the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties.

The Company's capital assets are all located in Canada.

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly;
and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the Company's receivables, loans payable, due to related parties and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying value, due to the short-term nature of these instruments. The Company's cash under the fair value hierarchy is based on level 1 quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (*cont'd...*)

The Company is exposed to varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and receivables. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in these financial instruments included in receivables is remote, because these instruments are due primarily from government agencies and cash is held with reputable financial institutions.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when they come due. As at December 31, 2018, the Company had a cash balance of \$254,112 (2017 – \$436,510) to settle current liabilities of \$610,604 (2017 – \$802,454). All of the Company's financial liabilities are subject to normal trade terms. Management is actively pursuing options to enable it to meet its current obligations as they become due.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. These fluctuations may be significant.

a) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances and loans payable bearing interest at 5% and 8% per annum. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions when deemed appropriate. Management periodically monitors such investments and debts and makes adjustments as necessary but does not believe interest rate risk to be significant.

b) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in United States Dollars or Euros. Other than a loan of \$63,043 (US\$49,500), management believes the risk is not currently significant as only a small portion of these assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2018 and 2017 are denominated in United States Dollars or Euros. A 10% fluctuation on foreign exchange would have a negligible impact on profit and loss.

c) Price risk

The Company is not a producing entity so is not directly exposed to fluctuations in commodity prices. The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. Fluctuations in pricing may be significant.

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (*cont'd...*)

Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue acquisition and exploration of mineral properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash.

In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions.

The Company currently is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management.

12. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

Significant non-cash transactions during the year ended December 31, 2018 included:

- a) Capitalizing \$22,709 in depreciation to exploration and evaluation assets,
- b) Issuing 2,107,685 common shares in settlement of \$153,838 in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, of which \$77,814 had previously been accrued mineral property expenses,
- c) Accruing a mineral property recovery of \$33,855 through receivables,
- d) Accruing equipment costs of \$63,043 through a loan payable to a company controlled by a director.

Significant non-cash transactions during the year ended December 31, 2017 included:

- a) Accruing mineral property expenses of \$127,014 through accounts payable and accrued liabilities,
- b) Accruing share issue costs of \$16,200 through accounts payable and accrued liabilities,
- c) Capitalizing \$17,398 in amortization to exploration and evaluation assets,
- d) Accruing equipment costs of \$63,043 through a loan payable to a company controlled by a director,
- e) Issuing 585,600 common shares in settlement of \$58,560 in accounts payable and accrued liabilities,
- f) Accruing equipment costs of \$13,927 through accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
DECEMBER 31, 2018

13. INCOME TAXES

a) A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with reported taxes is as follows:

	2018	2017
Loss before income taxes	\$ (161,336)	\$ (287,909)
Expected income tax recovery	\$ (44,000)	\$ (75,000)
Non-deductible expenditures	4,000	21,000
Change in tax rates, foreign exchange and other items	-	6,000
Impact of flow-through shares	129,000	85,000
Share issue costs	(5,000)	(6,000)
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	(10,000)	(49,000)
Net deferred tax (recovery) expense	\$ 74,000	\$ (18,000)

b) Significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	2018	2017
Deferred tax assets (liabilities)		
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ (971,000)	\$ (847,000)
Losses available for future periods	641,000	598,000
Other items	27,000	20,000
Net deferred tax liability	\$ (303,000)	\$ (229,000)

c) Significant components of the Company's temporary differences and unused tax losses are as follows:

	2018	Expiry date	2017
Losses available for future periods	\$ 6,640,000	2019 – 2038	\$ 6,738,000
Allowable capital losses	32,000	No expiry date	32,000